

No. 21-4098

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

STATE OF UTAH, et al.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

On appeal from U.S. District Court, District of Utah,
Honorable David Barlow, No. 2:19-cv-00636-DBB-CMR

Response Brief of State of Utah Intervenors-Appellees

Erin T. Middleton
Assistant Solicitor General
Anthony L. Rampton
Kathy A.F. Davis
Kelsie L. Last
Assistant Attorneys General
Sean D. Reyes
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
(801) 366-0533
Counsel for the State of Utah
and Utah Board of Water
Resources

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Prior or Related Appeals.....	vii
Glossary.....	viii
Introduction	1
Joinder with federal appellees	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. The Colorado River Compact	3
II. Utah Water Law	4
III. The Assigned Water Right.....	6
IV. The Exchange Agreement.....	9
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	14
I. Reclamation correctly recognized that the Exchange Agreement is not a new appropriation of water and did not cause a significant environmental impact.	14
A. The Exchange Agreement did not give Utah any new water.	15
1. Utah’s ownership of the relevant water right predates the Exchange Agreement.....	15
2. The Exchange Agreement only contractually limited the source of diversions of water Utah could use.....	18
B. Reclamation used an appropriate no action alternative.	22
1. The EA did not improperly suggest Utah would discontinue a current use of water.....	23
2. The Conservation Groups have not shown that Utah needed the Exchange Agreement to develop the remaining Green River Block right.	26
3. Utah’s district court brief does not prove the Conservation Groups’ case.....	29
4. The EA appropriately used the pre-Exchange Agreement status quo as its no action alternative.	32

II. The Ute Tribe’s Arguments should be addressed in its pending district court litigation.	37
Conclusion	40
Statement of Oral Argument.....	41
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32A.....	42
Certificate of Compliance	43
Certificate of Service	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 765 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2014).....	32, 36
<i>Custer Cnty. Action Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001).....	32, 35, 36, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 118 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 169 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	38

Statutes

Utah Code § 73-1-21(1)(a).....	4, 5
Utah Code § 73-1-21(1)(b)(xiv).....	4
Utah Code § 73-1-4	38
Utah Code § 73-1-4(2)(a).....	38
Utah Code § 73-2-1(3).....	4
Utah Code § 73-3-1(5).....	5
Utah Code § 73-3-1(5)(a).....	5
Utah Code § 73-3-10(3)	38

Utah Code § 73-3-10(3)(b)..... 4

Utah Code § 73-3-16(2) 5

Utah Code § 73-3-16(3)5, 16

Utah Code § 73-3-17(1) 5

Utah Code § 73-3-17(1)(f)..... 5

Utah Code § 73-3-18(5)37

Utah Code § 73-3-2 4

Utah Code § 73-3-21.1..... 5

Utah Code § 73-3-35, 7, 9, 16

Utah Code § 73-3-3(3).....5, 9

Utah Code § 73-3-3(4)..... 5

Utah Code § 73-3-3(6).....5, 9

Utah Code § 73-3-5 4

Utah Code § 73-3-7 4

Utah Code § 73-3-8 passim

Utah Code § 73-3-8(1)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....42

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....42

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)42

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) 7

Regulations

Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s Nat’l Env’t Policy Act, Reguls., 46 FR 18026-01 (March 23, 1981).....33

Other Authorities

Colorado River Compact of 1922, 70 Cong. Rec. 325 (1928); 46 Stat. 3000 (1929) 3

Upper Colorado River Basin Compact of 1948, Pub. L. No. 81-37, 63 Stat. 31 (1949)..... 3
